Accounts payable - suppliers -   (21,707)

Long-term debts (2,466,557)  (86,140)

Derivative financial instruments (notional) 559,992  -

Foreign exchange exposure, net 470,185  (49,204)

Rumo S.A.

Notes to the interim financial statements

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais – R$, unless otherwise stated)

46

Sensitivity analysis of changes in exchange rates:

The probable scenario was defined based on the U.S. Dollar market rates as at March 31, 2017, which determines the
fair values of the derivatives at that date. Stressed scenarios (positive and negative effects, before tax effects) were
defined based on changes of a 25% and 50% to the U.S. Dollar exchange rates used in the probable scenario.

Based on the financial instruments denominated in U.S. Dollars at March 31, 2017, the Company performed a
sensitivity analysis by increasing and decreasing the exchange rate for R$/US$ by 25% and 50%. The probable
scenario considers the estimated exchange rates at the due date of the transactions for the companies with functional
currency Real (positive and negative, before tax effects), as follows:

 Exchange rate sensitivity analysis (R$/US$)

March 31, 2017

Scenarios

 Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%

US Dollars 3.1684 3.3300 4.1625 4.9950 2.4975 1.6650

The external source used by the Company for market projections is Consultoria Tendências.

Given the above scenario, the gains and losses would be affected as follows:

   Scenarios

Instrument  Risk factor  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents  USD fluctuation  121,223  745,716  1,370,209  (503,270)  (1,127,763)

Derivative financial instruments (notional)  USD fluctuation  559,992  175,700  322,838  (118,577)  (265,715)

Long-term debt  USD fluctuation  (125,803)  (773,894)  (1,421,984)  522,287  1,170,377

Impacts on profit or loss   555,412  147,522  271,063  (99,560)  (223,101)

 Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor fluctuations in variable interest rates tied to some debts, mainly those
linked to the risk of CDI/TJLP, and makes use of derivative instruments in order to minimize these risks.
Sensitivity analysis of changes in interest rates:

The sensitivity analysis on interest rates on loans and financing and compensation for CDI of financial investments
increase and decrease of 25% and 50% is as follows:

  March 31, 2017

Exposure interest rate(i)  Balance  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents, Marketable securities and Restricted cash  84,854  21,213  42,427  (21,213)  (42,427)

Long-term debt

(750,798)  (187,961)  (375,881)  187,961  375,881

Derivative financial instruments  (14,692)  (3,673)  (7,346)  3,673  7,346

Real estate credit certificates  (20,183)  (5,046)  (10,091)  5,046  10,091

Finance leases  (62,431)  (15,608)  (22,384)  15,608  22,384

Impacts on profit or loss  (763,250)  (191,075)  (373,275)  191,075  373,275

(i) The rates of CDI and TJLP considered: 12.13% p.a. and 7.5% p.a., respectively, were obtained from information provided by the market.

The external source used by the Company for the sensitivity analysis is Consultoria Tendências.

Rumo S.A.

Notes to the interim financial statements

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais – R$, unless otherwise stated)

47

Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities represents the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in
a current transaction between willing parties, and not in a forced sale or liquidation. The following methods and

[…]

Other Operational Costs   (55.2)   (52.4) 5.3%

Note 7: Own logistics costs include sand, right of way, terminals and other variable costs
Note 8: Third-party freight costs include contracts for road and rail freights with other operators

Variable costs totaled R$278.3 million, down 11.6% from 1Q16. Fuel expenses fell 8.8% in 1Q17, due to
higher efficiency of new locomotives acquired. In addition, expenses with transportation through other rail lines
and trucks decreased by 21.0%.

Fixed costs totaled R$652.6 million, up 17.3% from 1Q16. Personnel expenses climbed 24.0%, mainly
impacted by reversal of provision for variable compensation in 1Q16, besides the collective bargaining agreement
applied in the period. In addition, maintenance expenses decreased, due to the fleet renovation plan, which
requires a lower level of maintenance. The operational leasing also dropped due to devolution of locomotives
during 2016. Also, depreciation and amortization were up 8.8%, due to the capitalization of investments made
over the past years. Excluding depreciation and amortization, fixed costs increased 4.5%.

Financial Result

Financial Result

1Q17  1Q16
Pro forma   Chg. %

(Amounts in R$ MM)
Cost of Bank Debt9   (291.4)   (245.3) 18.8%
Charges over Leasing   (34.2)   (50.7) -32.5%
Charges on Certificates of Real Estate Receivables   (7.0)   (12.0) -41.7%
Financial Invest Income   32.6   19.8  64.4%

(=) Sub-total: Cost of Net Bank Debt   (300.1)   (288.2) 4.1%
Monetary Variation on Liabilities of Concessions   (73.1)   (73.4) -0.4%
Rates on contingencies and contracts   (19.8)   (29.7) -33.4%
Other Variations   (58.4)   (39.3) 48.6%

(=) Net Financial   (451.4)   (430.6) 4.8%
Note 9: It includes interest rates, foreign exchange variation, monetary variation, net result from derivatives and other debt charges

The financial result in 1Q17 was a net expense of R$451.4 million, up 4.8% from 1Q16. Gross bank debt cost

was up 18.8% to R$291.4 million in 1Q17, due to the marginal increase both of cost and the average balance of

debts in the period, and mainly due to the debt reschedule process concluded in 2Q16. Charges over leasing and

real estate receivables certificates recorded a significant drop due to the amortizations occurred in these

instruments, without new relevant funding. Such increase in the broad gross debt cost was offset by financial